request-659513-3e8f3430@whatdotheyknow.com

Surrey County Council Quadrant Court 35 Guildford Road Woking Surrey GU22 7QQ

Tel 0208 213 2597 childinfoqovernance@surreycc.gov.uk

24 June 2020

Dear Mr Oliver,

RE: YOUR REQUEST FOI003311 UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

Thank you for your request for information, which was received on 16 April 2020.

Please find our response below.

Request details:

Please see Service response.

Service response:

- 1. Who is/are the Team Manager/s of your Leaving Care Team/s?
- 2. Who is/are the Team Manager/s of you Looked After Children/Children in Care Team/s?
- 3. Who is/are the Team Manager/s of your Asylum Seekers Team?
- 4. Who is/are the Service Manager/s of your Leaving Care Service?
- 5. Who is/are the Service Manager/s of your Looked After Children Service?

We apply Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, 'Personal information', to Questions 1-5. This acts as an exemption notice.

As the information requested is personal information, it is exempt under Section 40(2) by virtue of Section 40(3A)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (as amended). Disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act is deemed to be to the public at large. This information cannot be disclosed because its disclosure to a member of the public would contravene one or more of the data protection principles relating to the processing of personal information. They are set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018.

As a public authority, Surrey County Council must observe all of the data protection principles when processing personal data. The exemption from the duty to disclose personal data where to do so



would breach a data protection principle is an absolute exemption; the public interest test in section 2 of the Freedom of Information Act does not apply.

A public authority is obliged only to disclose the names of colleagues whose job roles are classified within certain levels of its organisational structure. The details of colleagues whose roles do not sit within that bracket are withheld under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

We have followed the Information Commissioner's Office guidance around applying this particular section of the Act to your request:

https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/documents/1209/personal-data-of-both-the-requester-and-others-foi-eir.pdf

https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/documents/1213/personal-information-section-40-regulation-13.pdf

https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/documents/2614719/neither-confirm-nor-deny-in-relation-to-personal-data-section-40-5-and-regulation-13-5-v20.pdf

6. Who is the Head of Service that covers Leaving Care and Looked After Children?

North East

- Director Family, Resilience & Safeguarding = Jacquie Burke
- AD North East Quadrant = Juliette Blake

South East

- Director Family, Resilience & Safeguarding = Jacquie Burke
- AD South East Quadrant = Sam Bushby

South West

- Director Corporate Parenting = Tina Benjamin
- AD South West Quadrant = Siobhan Walsh

North West

- Director Corporate Parenting = Tina Benjamin
- AD North West Quadrant = Jo Moses
- 7. Who is your Head of Corporate Parenting?
 - Director Corporate Parenting = Tina Benjamin
- 8. Who is Head of Commissioning for Children's Services?
 - Director Commissioning = Hayley Connor
- 9. Who is Head of Commissioning for Adult's Services?
 - AD Commissioning = Mike Boyle



We supply this information based on your original request. Please do not hesitate to contact us at the above address if you have any queries regarding the information enclosed. Remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request for information and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, in the first instance you should contact the County Council, quoting your request number given above, at:

Freedom of Information Officer
Surrey County Council
Legal Democratic & Cultural Services
County Hall
Penhryn Road
Kingston Upon Thames
Surrey
KT1 2DN
foi@surreycc.gov.uk

If you are not satisfied by the County Council's response to your complaint, you have the right to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner will normally expect you to have exhausted our complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely,

Children's Information Governance

